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GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

AAI – All Appropriate Inquiries  

AST – Aboveground Storage Tank 

ASTM – American Society of Testing and 
Materials  

CERCLA – Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability Act 

CERCLIS – Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability Inventory System 

COR ACT – Corrective Action Site  

EDR – Environmental Data Resources, 
Inc.  

EPA – Environmental Protection Agency 

ERNS – Emergency Response 
Notification System 

ESA – Environmental Site Assessment  

ESS – Extended Site Screening  

GEN – Generator Site 

GPR – Groundwater Penetrating Radar   

HIG – Historical Information Gatherers 

HR Green – HR Green, Inc. 

HREC – Historical Recognized 
Environmental Condition 

HRHR – High Risk Historical Records 

HRS – Hazard Ranking System 

IAC – Iowa Administrative Code 

IC/EC – Institutional/Engineering Control  

IGS – Iowa Geological Survey  

IDNR – Iowa Department of Natural 
Resources 

LAST – Leaking Aboveground Storage 
Tank   

LLP - Landowner Liability Protection 

LQG – Large Quantity Generator  

LRP - Land Recycling Program  

LUST – Leaking Underground Storage 
Tank   

MGP – Manufactured Gas Plant 

MSL – Mean Sea Level 

NAR – No Action Required 

NFA – No Further Action  

NFRAP – No Further Remedial Action is 
Planned  

NPL – National Priorities List  

PAH – Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon 

PCB – Polychlorinated Biphenyls  

PIN – Parcel Identification Number 

PIISP – Phase II Sampling Plan 

RCRA – Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act  

REC – Recognized Environmental 
Condition 

R/F – Removed/Filled 

ROW – Public Right-Of-Way 

SEMS – Superfund Enterprise 
Management System  

SMR – Site Monitoring Report 

Spills – Spills - 1990 Site 

SQG – Small Quantity Generator  

SHWS – State Hazardous Waste Site  

SWL – Solid Waste Landfills 

SWS – Statewide Standard(s) 

TEH – Total Extractable Hydrocarbon  

TSD – Treatment, Storage, and Disposal  

UST - Underground Storage Tank 

VCP – Voluntary Cleanup Program 

VOC - Volatile Organic Compound  

VSQG – Very Small Quantity Generator 
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Investigative Findings 
The City of Sioux City, Iowa (City) retained HR Green to conduct a Phase I ESA on two (2) 
adjoining parcels totaling 0.34 acres and owned by Cal Ventures LLC located at 615 Water 
Street, Sioux City, Woodbury County, Iowa (Figure 1 in Appendix A).  The parcels are 
hereinafter jointly referred to as the “subject property.” 
 
Parcels adjacent to the northeast-east, southeast, south-southwest, and west contain surface 
parking lots while the adjoining parcel to the north-northwest contains commercial development.  
See Figure 2 in Appendix A for specific details.  
 
HR Green has performed a Phase I ESA at the subject property in the City of Sioux City, 
Woodbury County, Iowa in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 
1527-21.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Sections 2.4, 6.1 
and 10.0 of this report.  This assessment revealed evidence of eight (8) RECs in connection 
with the subject property (refer to Figure 3 in Appendix A).  The following summarizes the 
RECs:     
 
On-Site REC: 
 

1. The historical uses of the subject property.  The subject property contained an auto parts 
and accessories business that included spraying, painting, and auto repair services. 

2. A coal chute was observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.  This 
is located on the south side of the structure on the subject property off the alley. The 
chute opens to the basement of the structure. 
 

Off-Site RECs:  
 

3. The historical use of the adjacent parcel to the east-northeast of the subject property at 
622 Water Street.  A Sanborn map dated 1924 depicts a portion of the parcel used as a 
gas station with a gasoline tank.   

4. The historical use of the adjacent parcel to the east-northeast of the subject property at 
622 Water Street (formerly 612 Water Street).  A Sanborn map dated 1924 depicts a 
portion of the parcel used as a dye room and “chemical cleaning” operation with five (5) 
gasoline tanks.   

5. The historical use of proximate property to the west of the subject property.  A historical 
Sanborn map dated 1968 depicts a junkyard located approximately 20 feet to the west of 
the subject property. 

6. The Woodbury Co. Law Enforcement Center facility (9LTJ60) is located 0.059 miles to 
the east-northeast of the subject property and has a status of High Risk.  The 
classification is a result of soil leaching to groundwater and potential nondrinking water 
well exposure.  Ongoing monitoring and vapor sample collection activities for the facility 
identify localized impact that does not appear to extend to the subject property.  
Additionally, free product monitoring is on-going.  The City has an IDNR-approved 
private water well ordinance that restricts groundwater exposure; however, due to 
ongoing activities, proximity to the subject property, and hydrological relationship with 
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the subject property with respect to groundwater flow, there appears a potential for this 
facility to impact the subject property.   

7. The PCE Pierce Street Dry Cleaner facility is located 0.257 miles to the east-northeast of 
the subject property.  A Phase II ESA completed at the facility in 2014 identified elevated 
levels of VOCs in off-site groundwater samples.  IDNR issued a letter on March 14, 2014 
indicating the agency determined “…the extent of contamination of soil and groundwater 
on the property (817 Pierce Street) has not been adequately demonstrated.”  IDNR sent 
a follow-up email to Woodbury County officials on February 5, 2016 indicating no further 
investigation has been completed at the site.  HR Green was unable to locate any other 
information related to the facility.   

8. The Cook Park TCE site is located 0.287 miles to the west-northwest of the subject 
property.  The facility is home to well fields that formerly provided a small portion of the 
city’s water supply.  Small amounts of TCE had been detected in one of the wells for 
many years.  Previous investigations traced the source to Master Manufacturing, an 
agricultural equipment manufacturer, located to the southwest of Cook Park.  An IC 
prohibits the construction of any new public or private wells within a “known area of 
petroleum contamination.”  The subject property is located within the referenced area but 
outside of the documented TCE plume.   

 

1.2 Recommendations 
The RECs identified during this assessment indicate that further investigation would assist to 
quantify environmental impacts and to evaluate human health risk concerns.  Ultimately, 
the User must make the decision whether or not to conduct a Phase II ESA. The purpose of a 
Phase II ESA is largely to arm the User with site-specific data for use in demonstrating that 
appropriate care was exercised with respect to environmental impacts and human health 
concerns for the planned use of the property. This choice is driven by at least three factors:  

1) The Environmental Professional’s opinion on whether or not further investigation is 
warranted based on the Phase I ESA results  

2) The intended reuse of the site (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential, etc.) 
3) The User’s tolerance for risk concerning managing the User’s continuing obligations in 

demonstrating that appropriate care was exercised under AAI in order to evaluate 
possible environmental risks associated with potential undocumented soil, groundwater, 
and vapor contamination  

 
EPA’s metrics for measuring appropriate care under AAI generally consist of evaluating:  

1) Whether steps were taken to stop continuing releases 
2) Whether steps were taken to prevent future releases 
3) Whether steps were taken to prevent or limit the exposure of people or the environment 

to previous releases  
 

It is HR Green’s opinion that the conditions identified during the Phase I ESA indicate the 
potential for environmental contamination.  An understanding of the intended reuse of the site 
and the User’s tolerance for risk is necessary to provide additional recommendations, beyond 
what is stated here.  Specific redevelopment plan components can be designed to be 
environmentally conservative (no building footprint alteration, no earth work, radon system 
installation, etc.).  While these components have the potential to mitigate potential human 
health risk concerns, they do NOT quantify environmental impacts, a step which is 
necessary in order to satisfy AAI. 



Phase I ESA – City of Sioux City  615 Water Street 
Sioux City, IA  August 16, 2023 

 

3 
 
 

 
HR Green encourages the User to discuss the findings and recommendations of this Phase I 
ESA with their legal counsel. The User’s legal counsel can assist the User in making a risk-
based decision as to whether or not the User has enough information after the completion of a 
Phase I ESA only to demonstrate that appropriate care was exercised under continuing 
obligations. This judgement is important to make before making a decision to pursue (or not to 
pursue) a Phase II ESA on the subject property as this decision may impact the User’s claim to 
federal LLPs under CERCLA.   

 
Should the User decide to pursue additional investigation on the subject property, HR Green 
can complete a site-specific sampling plan to address the RECs identified in this Phase I ESA.  
 
Non-scope considerations beyond this Phase I ESA, such as asbestos and lead based paint, 
should be considered due to the age of the building.  Prior to any renovation, remodeling, or 
demolition to the structure, an asbestos inspection and mitigation of any ACM should be 
completed by a licensed professional.  If the structure or a portion of it is to be renovated or 
otherwise reinhabited, a lead-based paint survey should be completed by a licensed professional. 
 
Radon is a non-scope consideration beyond this Phase I ESA; however, Woodbury County is 
classified as a Radon Zone 1 (indoor average level > 4 pCi/L) and 100% of the reported radon 
tests collected in the zip code of the subject property report radon levels greater than EPA’s 
indoor action level of 4 pCi/L.  As such, radon testing and the installation of radon mitigation 
systems should be considered for the subject property.   
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Purpose 
The City is currently participating in the U.S. EPA Brownfields Hazardous Substances and 
Petroleum Assessment Grant program.  The goal of this economic redevelopment initiative is to 
facilitate revitalization and promote sustainable economic conditions by addressing real or 
perceived contamination concerns associated with abandoned and underused properties in the 
community. 
 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the process 
adopted by the ASTM, described in the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments 
(ASTM E 1527-21), RECs (See Section 2.4) in connection with the property.  In addition, the 
intention of this Phase I ESA is to permit the User to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify 
for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser 
limitations of CERCLA liability (hereinafter referred to as the LLPs): that is, the practice that 
constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property 
consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined in 42 USC §9601(35)(B). 
 

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services 
The approved scope of work for conducting Phase I ESAs under the EPA Cooperative 
Agreement was limited to meeting the requirements established in the ASTM E 1527-21 
standard. 
 
The Phase I ESA of the subject property was conducted for the City during the months of 
February through May 2023.  The assessment consisted of four components including: 
 

• Visual inspection of the subject property and adjoining properties 

• Interview with present owners/operator 

• Reviews of historical sources 

• Reviews of federal, state, tribal, and local government records 
 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 
HR Green used the following assumptions in determining potential RECs at the subject 
property: 
 

• Perry Creek is located approximately 85 feet to the west of the subject property and 
flows southerly/southwesterly.  Therefore, groundwater at the subject property and 
adjacent properties is assumed to flow southwesterly in the general direction of Perry 
Creek. 

 

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
Any conclusions regarding potential environmental risks or particular events and practices are 
limited by the quality and quantity of information provided by available historical documents; the 
visual site inspection; and interviews with site owners, site operators, former site owners and 
residents. 
 

“Recognized Environmental Conditions” are defined in ASTM E 1527-21 as: “(1) the presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release 
to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 
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on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the 
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property 
under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” 
 
“Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions” are defined in ASTM E 1527-21 as: 
“recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to 
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances 
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required controls 
(for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).” 
 
“Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions” are defined in ASTM E 1527-21 as: “a 
previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property 
that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities 
and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or 
authorities without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use 
limitations or other property use limitations).” 
 

Pursuant to Section 13.1.5 of ASTM Standard Practice, the following is a list of non-scope 
considerations the user may want to assess in connection with commercial real estate 
transactions.  No implication is intended as to the relative importance of inquiry into such non-
scope considerations, and this list is not intended to be all-inclusive: 
 

• Asbestos containing building materials 
unrelated to releases into the environment 

• Lead-based paint unrelated to releases 
into the environment 

• Biological agents • Lead in drinking water 

• Cultural and historic resources • Mold or microbial growth conditions 

• Ecological resources  • PCB-containing building materials 

• Endangered species  • Naturally-occurring radon 

• Health and safety • Regulatory compliance 

• Indoor air quality unrelated to releases of 
hazardous substances or petroleum 
products into the environment 

• Substances not defined as hazardous 
substances unless or until such 
substances are classified as a CERCLA 
hazardous substance 

• Industrial hygiene • Wetlands 
 
Any consideration of non-scope items, such as those listed previously, is included in Section 11 
of this report. 
 
The information and conclusions presented in this report are based solely on the observations 
made during the site assessment evaluation and on data provided by others (individuals – 
entities).  Thus, the accuracy of the resulting reporting and conclusions drawn from this 
information is inherently based on the accuracy of the information obtained and provided.  The 
conclusions and opinions stated herein do not represent or warrant the property is free from 
contamination, pollution, or environmental problems.  In summary, there is always a possibility 
some contamination may be present on the property of interest which was not discovered or 
noted during the Phase I ESA activities (walkover inspection, records review) conducted by HR 
Green.   
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THEREFORE, NO GUARANTEES OR WARRANTIES AS TO THE CONDITION OF THE 
PROPERTY OF INTEREST OR SUITABILITY OF PROPERTY USE FOR ANY PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE ARE MADE OR IMPLIED BY HR GREEN. 
 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
It should be noted Phase I ESAs do not include any testing or sampling of materials such as 
soil, water, air, or building materials.  Contractual terms, conditions, and liability limitations are 
specified in the Scope of Services Agreement and Contract between HR Green and the City. 
 
Information used to prepare this report was provided by a number of parties including 
government agencies, third party vendors, and persons familiar with the subject property.  All 
information reviewed was not independently verified unless actual knowledge of subject 
property conditions or history indicated obvious inconsistencies or errors. 
 

2.6 User Reliance 
This report has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of the City and EPA solely 
for use in evaluating the potential “recognized environmental conditions” and is not intended for 
any other purpose nor the benefit or use of any other person.  This report and the findings 
contained herein shall not in whole or in part, be disseminated or conveyed to any other party, 
nor used by any other person, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of HR Green, 
except the report may be conveyed to persons or groups of persons within the governmental 
offices of the City or EPA or specified by the City or EPA.  If the party seeking AAI protection 
is one other than the User of this report, that party should contact HR Green for a 
reliance letter.  A user questionnaire must be also completed by this party in order to be 
eligible for AAI protection using this report. 
 
 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

The subject property is located within the NW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 28, Township 89 North, 
Range 47 West in Woodbury County, Iowa, and the approximate center of the subject property 
is further located by the latitude 42.4970° North and longitude -96.4097° West.  Figure 1 in 
Appendix A shows the location of the subject property.    
 
According to information recorded on the Woodbury County Assessor’s Office website, the 
subject property includes the following PINs, acreages, and brief legal descriptions: 
 

PIN Acres Brief Legal Description 

894728301006 0.17 SIOUX CITY EAST LOT 11 BLK 89 

894728301007 0.17 SIOUX CITY EAST LOT 10 BLK 89 

 

3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
Parcels adjacent to the northeast-east, southeast, south-southwest, and west contain surface 
parking lots while the adjoining parcel to the north-northwest contains commercial development.  
See Figure 2 in Appendix A for specific details.  
 
The subject property and adjoining parcels are zoned Historic Area (HA-P).  See Appendix G for 
a copy of the City’s Zoning Map. 
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3.3 Current Use of the Property 
The subject property contains a vacant commercial structure and vacant lot.   
 

3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 
 
3.4.1 Descriptions of Structures.  According to the Woodbury County Assessor’s Office, the 
subject property contains a 2-story brick warehouse, built in 1920, totaling 11,100 square feet of 
space.   
 
3.4.2 Descriptions of Roads.  The subject property does not contain any roads.  Water 
Street borders the subject property to the east.   
 
3.4.3 Heating/Cooling System.  There is no heating or cooling system that currently serves 
the subject property.  A former coal chute was observed during the site visit. 
 
3.4.4 Other Improvements.  According to the Woodbury County Assessor’s Office, the 
portion of the subject property identified as PIN 894728301006 contains 7,500 square feet of 
the original building’s concrete floor. 
 
3.4.5 Sewage Disposal.  The municipal sanitary sewer serves the subject property. 
 
3.4.6 Source of Potable Water.  The municipal potable water supply system serves the 
subject property. 
 

3.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 
 

Direction From 
Subject Property 

Property Address and Parcel ID Description and Deed Holder 

North-northwest 625 Water Street (894728163004) 
Commercial retail building (Cal Ventures, 
LLC) 

East-northeast 622 Water Street (894728302014) 
Surface parking lot (Children’s Museum 
of Siouxland, Inc.) 

Southeast 610 Water Street (894728302002) 
Surface parking lot (Bustunanut 
Properties, LLC) 

South-southwest 615 ½ Water Street (894728301013) Surface parking lot (Cal Ventures, LLC) 

West 615 ½ Water Street (894728301011) Surface parking lot (Cal Ventures, LLC) 

 

 
4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 

4.1 Title Records 
The User did not provide HR Green with a recorded land title search.  HR Green attempted to 
review applicable records for the subject property from the Iowa Land Records website.  HR 
Green searched for documents including, but not limited to, warranty deeds and/or any 
documents that included reference to significantly reduced price or indemnification language, 
judicial actions such as judgments or pending litigation, use restrictions on the property, 
environmentally significant easements such as natural gas pipelines, leases of record or mineral 
rights, or assessments for recent sewer or stormwater improvements.  HR Green identified the 
following documents: 
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• Warranty Deed - The document does not reference a significantly reduced price or 
indemnification language, judicial actions such as judgments or pending litigation, use 
restrictions on the property, environmentally significant easements such as natural gas 
pipelines, leases of record or mineral rights, or assessments for recent sewer or 
stormwater improvements.  The document was recorded in the Woodbury County 
Recorder’s Office on December 16, 2016. 

• Groundwater Hazard Statement - The document indicates the Transferor is unaware of 
any wells, solid waste disposal, hazardous waste, USTs, private burial sites, or private 
sewage disposal systems on the subject property.  The document was recorded in the 
Woodbury County Recorder’s Office on December 16, 2016. 

 
Although HR Green identified recent documents, they did not contain language discussing the 
potential presence of environmental impairments on the subject property and available records 
failed to produce an exhaustive search dating back to 1940.  This is considered a data gap and 
discussed further in Section 10.2.  The referenced documents are available for review in 
Appendix G. 
 

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
Ms. Renae Billings, Economic Development Manager for the City of Sioux City and User of the 
report, indicated it is unknown if there are any records of recorded environmental liens or activity 
use limitations associated with the subject property. 
 

4.3 Specialized Knowledge 
Ms. Billings stated she does not have any specialized knowledge related to the subject property.   
 

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
Ms. Billings indicated she does not have any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information related to the subject property. 
 

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
Ms. Billings stated the price for the subject property is unknown at this time. 
 

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
Cal Ventures LLC owns the subject property and Mr. Stuart Lee serves as its property manager.  
The subject property does not include any occupants. 
  

4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 
The City is currently involved in the U.S. EPA Brownfields Assessment Grant program.  This 
economic redevelopment initiative includes the evaluation of abandoned, idle or underused 
commercial and industrial properties where real or perceived contamination is inhibiting the 
expansion of existing facilities or redevelopment of property.   
 

4.8 Other 
HR Green did not review any other information during the preparation of this report. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
The purpose of the records search is to obtain and review data and information to aid in 
identifying RECs in connection with the subject property.  EDR reviewed Federal and State 
environmental record sources to at least the minimum search distances established in ASTM E 
1527-21.  EDR specializes in the retrieval of such information and the EDR Report is presented 
in Appendix D.  HR Green also completed a search of the IDNR databases for the project area 
to verify the results of the report.  Information from the federal and state record sources search 
is included in Sections 5.1.1 through 5.1.19.  The EDR report was generated for the subject 
property.  For the purpose of this report, the following table summarizes the results of the EDR 
report. 

 
EDR Report Summary 

SEARCH LISTS RADIUS SITES 

Federal ASTM Standard Records 

NPL 1.00 mile 0 

NPL Delisted 1.00 mile 0 

SEMS 
- Active Sites 
- Archive 

 
 

0.50 mile 
0.50 mile 

 
 

1 
0 

RCRIS  

- COR ACT 

- TSD 

- GEN 

 

1.00 mile 

0.50 mile 

0.25 mile 

 

0 

0 

5 

Federal IC/EC 0.50 mile 0/0 

Federal Brownfield 0.50 mile 0 

ERNS 0.001 mile 0 

State of Iowa ASTM Standard Records 

State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS SHWS 1.00 mile 0 

State/Tribal Spills 0.001 mile 0 

State/Tribal SWF/LF Facilities 0.50 mile 3 

State/Tribal LUST/LAST List 0.50 mile 20/0 

State/Tribal UST/AST List 0.25 mile 16/0 

State/Tribal IC 0.50 mile 1 

State/Tribal VCP 0.50 mile 0 

State/Tribal Brownfields 0.50 mile 0 

EDR High Risk Historical Records 

EDR MGP 1.00 mile 1 

EDR Hist Auto 0.125 mile 2 

EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 mile 0 

 
5.1.1 NPL Facilities.  The NPL is a list of the worst hazardous waste sites identified by 
Superfund.  Sites are put on the list after being scored using the HRS and subjected to public 
comment.  Any site on the NPL is eligible for cleanup using Superfund Trust money.  A 
Superfund site is any land in the United States contaminated by hazardous waste and identified 
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by the EPA as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the 
environment.  The EDR report did not identify any NPL sites within the specified search radius. 
 
5.1.2 SEMS.  The SEMS (formerly CERCLIS) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially 
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund 
Program.  The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites reported to the EPA 
pursuant to Section 103 of CERCLA.  This dataset also contains sites proposed for or on the 
NPL and sites in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  
SEMS-Archive (formerly CERCLIS-NFRAP) tracks sites that have no further interest under the 
Federal Superfund Program based on available information.  Archived status indicates 
assessment has been completed at a site and the EPA has determined no further steps will be 
taken to list the site on the NPL.  The EDR report identified one (1) SEMS site within the 
specified search radius.   
 

SEMS Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

PCE Pierce Street Dry 
Cleaner 

IAN000720865 
0.257 miles east-

northeast 

Crossgradient/ 
upgradient Not on NPL 

 
5.1.3 RCRIS.  The RCRIS lists sites that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate hazardous waste.  
This database tracks events and activities that fall under RCRA.  The database is separated into 
TSD, LQG, SQG, VSQG, and COR ACT facilities.  While these facilities represent some form of 
hazardous waste activity, they are most significant if determined to be out of compliance or to 
have violations.  RCRA-COR ACT is a list of facilities that have had hazardous waste releases 
and require RCRA corrective action activity, which can range from property investigations to 
remediation.  RCRA-NLR is a list of facilities included in the RCRA Info database, but not 
classified by the EPA.  Reasons for non-classification include but are not limited to: the facility is 
no longer in business, or no longer generating hazardous waste.  The EDR report identified one 
five (5) VSQG sites within the specified search radius; however, the radius used by EDR is 
greater than the radius required by the ASTM E 1527-21.  Neither the subject property nor any 
adjoining parcels are listed as RCRIS sites according to the EDR report. 
 
5.1.4 Federal IC/EC Sites.  The Federal IC/EC database contains information regarding 
Superfund sites with either an engineering or institutional control, and maintains records of the 
control method and the media contaminated.  The EDR report did not identify any Federal 
IC/EC sites within the specified search radius. 
 
5.1.5 Federal Brownfield.  ASTM E 1527-21 requires listing all brownfields facilities within 
0.5-miles of the subject property.  The EPA Brownfield Management System database contains 
information on the major activities and accomplishments of various brownfield grant programs.  
This database also includes Cleanups in my Community including sites, facilities and properties 
that have been contaminated by hazardous materials and are being, or have been, cleaned up 
under EPA’s brownfield program.  The EDR report did not identify any Federal Brownfield sites 
within the specified search radius. 
 
5.1.6 ERNS.  The ERNS contains information on specific notification of releases of oil and 
hazardous substances to the environment.  The EDR report did not identify any ERNS sites 
within the specified search radius. 
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5.1.7 State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS SHWS.  The EDR report did not identify any 
State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS SHWS sites within the specified search radius. 
 
5.1.8 Spills Sites.  The Spills-1990 Sites contains information provided by the IDNR 
database, which lists all reported spills since 1990.  Spills data includes initial cause, initial 
source, material spilled and quantity; however, ASTM E 1527-21 does not require a search for 
Spills sites.  The EDR report did not identify any Spills sites within the specified search radius. 
 
5.1.9 State/Tribal Solid Waste Landfill Facilities.  The State of Iowa maintains a database 
of all SWLs within the state of Iowa and the facilities are permitted by the IDNR.  The EDR 
report identified three (3) State/Tribal SWL sites within the specified search radius.   
 

State/Tribal SWL Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

Stultz Plumbing and 
Heating 

97-ADP-01-03 
0.133 miles 
southwest 

Downgradient 

Type: Appliance 
Demanufacturing  

 
Permit Stage: 

Rescission 

Sioux City, City of LAP 97-SDP-05-84 
0.181 miles to east-

southeast 
Crossgradient 

Type: Land 
Application 

 
Permit Stage: 

Rescission 

Marion Health Center 97-SDP-09-90 
0.491 miles east-

southeast 
Crossgradient 

Type: Incinerator 
 

Permit Stage: 
Rescission 

 
5.1.10 LUST.  The IDNR Bureau of Land Quality LUST Program maintains a database of 
LUSTs.  ASTM E-1527-13 requires listing all state registered LUST sites within 0.50 miles of the 
subject property.  The EDR report identified twenty (20) LUST sites within the specified search 
radius.   

LUST Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

Salsness Motor Co. 8LTK62 
Adjacent to east-

northeast 
Upgradient NAR 

Former Auto Repair 9LTL95 0.025 miles northeast Upgradient Not Classified* 

Kerr-MCGee #7727 7LTQ75 
0.037 miles west-

northwest 
Crossgradient NAR 

Bekins Warehouse 8LTK76 
0.055 miles 
southwest 

Downgradient NAR 

Woodbury County Law 
Enforcement Center 

9LTJ60 
0.059 miles east-

northeast 

Crossgradient/ 
upgradient High Risk 

Former Gas Station 9LTL96 0.086 miles northeast Upgradient Not Classified* 

Former PQ Auto 9LTI01 
0.128 miles north-

northeast 

Crossgradient/ 
upgradient NAR 

Former Gas Station 9LTO99 0.144 miles north Crossgradient No Information 
Available* 

Ratigan Motors 7LTG67 0.182 miles north Crossgradient NAR 

Palmer Candy Company 9LTF14 0.188 miles west Crossgradient NAR 

Bomgaars Supply 8LTJ27 0.206 miles south Crossgradient NAR 
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LUST Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

Sioux City Corporate Building 8LTK38 
0.218 miles 
southeast 

Crossgradient NAR 

Former Continental Baking Co. 9LTI00 
0.220 miles north-

northeast 

Crossgradient/ 
upgradient Not Classified* 

97085-Area LOL NO 8LTW66 0.223 miles northeast Upgradient NAR 

Old Gas Station 9LTQ70 
0.258 miles south-

southeast 
Crossgradient No Information 

Available* 

Jolin Glass 8LTQ24 
0.295 miles 
northwest 

Crossgradient High Risk* 

Former Gas Station 9LTK69 
0.304 miles south-

southeast 
Crossgradient NAR 

Action Auto Sales and Repair 7LTI27 
0.334 miles north-

northwest 
Crossgradient High Risk* 

Former Firestone Master Care 9LTO24 
0.374 miles east-

southeast 
Crossgradient No Information 

Available* 

W 7th Street Auto Service 7LTQ55 
0.454 miles 
northwest 

Crossgradient High Risk* 

                                                                                       *IDNR UST/LUST Database classifies the status as NAR 

                            
5.1.11 LAST.  ASTM E-1527-13 requires listing all state registered LAST sites within 0.50 miles 
of the subject property.  The EDR report did not identify any LAST sites within the specified 
search radius. 
 
5.1.12 UST/AST.  The IDNR UST and AST database lists all registered USTs and ASTs.  
ASTM E-1527-13 requires listing all UST and AST sites on or adjoining the subject property.  
The EDR report identified fifteen (16) UST sites within the specified search radius; however, the 
radius used by EDR is greater than the radius required by the ASTM E 1527-21.  One (1) 
adjoining parcel is listed as a UST site according to the EDR report. 
 

UST Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

Salsness Motor Co. 199017176 Adjacent to 
east-northeast 

Upgradient 
Regulated- r/f 

Tank 1: 1,000-gallon (regular) 

 
5.1.13 State IC Sites.  The IDNR maintains a summary of the nature of contamination found at 
several types of cleanup sites with institutional controls, restrictive covenants, and deed notices 
throughout the state.  The EDR report identified one (1) State IC site within the specified search 
radius; however, the radius used by EDR is greater than the radius required by the ASTM E 
1527-21.  Neither the subject property nor any adjoining parcels are listed as a State IC site 
according to the EDR report. 
 
5.1.14 VCP - Land Recycling Program.  The IDNR database contains sites enrolled in the 
LRP.  The LRP allows owners or other stakeholders of a property to voluntarily assess and 
implement remedial actions at a site that is contaminated or is perceived to be contaminated.  
The EDR report did not identify any VCP sites within the specified search radius.     
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5.1.15 State/Tribal Brownfields.  ASTM E 1527-21 requires listing all brownfields facilities 
within 0.5-miles of the subject property.  The EDR report did not identify any State/Tribal 
Brownfield sites within the specified search radius.   
 
5.1.16 EDR MGP.  The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of 
coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers.  Manufactured gas 
sites were used in the United States from the 1800s to 1950s to produce a gas that could be 
distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, 
and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.  Many of the byproducts of the gas 
production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, 
oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment.  The 
byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain 
or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.  The 
EDR report identified one (1) MGP site within the specified search radius.    
 

EDR MGP Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

Sioux City Coal Gas 1008408350 
0.823 miles 
southeast 

Crossgradient No information available 

 
5.1.17 EDR Hist. Auto.  EDR has searched selected national collections of business 
directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites 
that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of 
sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station 
establishments.  The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, 
gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.  
This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR 
effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that 
typically create environmental concerns but may not show up in current government records 
searches.  The EDR report identified two (2) historical auto sites within the specified search 
radius.   
 

EDR Hist. Auto Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

Murphy’s 1022073948 Subject property N/A 

Automotive Transmission 
Repair Shops: 

2006-2008 

Topline Parts Inc. 1021987022 
0.059 miles east-

southeast 
Crossgradient 

Automotive Transmission 
Repair Shops: 

1990-2014 

 
5.1.18 EDR Hist. Cleaner.  EDR has searched selected national collections of business 
directories and collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR 
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s 
opinion, include dry cleaning establishments.  The categories reviewed included, but were not 
limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry, etc.  This 
database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort 
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically 
create environmental concerns but may not show up in current government records searches.  
The EDR report did not identify any historical cleaner sites within the specified search radius.   
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5.1.19 Unmapped Sites.  EDR identified one (1) site that could not be located.   
 

Unmapped Site Information 

Property Name ID No. Distance/Direction Status 

USA Tire Management 
Inc. 

NER000007732 >1.0 miles south 
N/A- located on 

other side of 
Missouri River 

COR ACT and RCRA-TSDF 

 
5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
The following list contains information on additional individuals interviewed or sources consulted 
for this assessment. 
 

• Ms. Susan Barnes, Secretary, City of Sioux City Fire Department 

• Ms. Renae Billings, Economic Development Manager, City of Sioux City Economic 
Development Department 

• Ms. Shannon Christensen, Technical Clerk, City of Sioux City Inspections 
Department  

• Woodbury County Assessor’s Office website 
 
Records of all interviews are included in Appendix E.   
 

5.3 Physical Setting Source(s) 
The subject property is located at an approximate elevation of 1,107 feet above msl.  
Information on the topographic gradient is included in Figure 1 of Appendix A.   
 
HR Green conducted a Natural Resources Conservation Service Web Soil Survey on August 
16, 2023 to obtain a depiction of subject property soil.  The survey classified the soil as a 
Rawles-Urban land complex found on 0-2 percent slopes.  A copy of the report is available in 
Appendix G. 
 
HR Green reviewed the IDNR Well Search database on August 15, 2023.  The search identified 
thirteen (13) well records within 1,000 feet of the approximate center of the subject property 
including one (1) SDWIS public wells, three (3) private well tracking system wells, eight (8) 
registered abandoned wells, and one (1) water use facility well.  Seven of the registered 
abandoned wells are mapped to be within the adjoining Water Street ROW.  These registered 
abandoned wells appear to have been owned by Kerr Mcgee Corp, they were plugged in May of 
1998, and ranged in depth from 50 feet to 62 feet.  They appear to be associated is the owner’s 
LUST site that is located generally where Wesley Parkway is now located.  Appendix G includes 
a copy of the IDNR Well Search report. 
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5.4 Historical Use Information of the Property 
Historical information for the subject property and surrounding area was based on review of 
aerial photographs, city directories, Sanborn maps, and topographic maps; information obtained 
from the Woodbury County Assessor’s office; interviews with local officials; and the site 
reconnaissance.  See Appendix C for historical research documentation.  
 
The following table summarizes the past uses of the subject property. 
  

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

1892-1902 Historical Sanborn maps Residential development 

1924 Historical Sanborn map Commercial and light industrial development 

• Portion of subject property identified as 
613/615 Water Street listed as a woodworking 
shop and blacksmith. 

• Portion of subject property identified as 619 
Water Street listed as auto storage. 

1949-1992 Historical aerial photographs, 
city directories, and Sanborn 
maps 

Industrial development 

• Portion of subject property identified as 
613/615 Water Street listed as truck trailer 
manufacturing that included wood working, 
painting, and black smithing in 1949; listed as 
part of an auto parts and accessories business 
in 1968. 

• Portion of subject property identified as 619 
Water Street listed as truck and trailer storage 
in 1949; listed as part of an auto parts and 
accessories business that included spraying, 
painting, and auto repair activities in 1968. 

• Subject property identified as 615/615-619 
Water Street listed as an auto parts business in 
1959, 1964, 1969, 1974, 1979, 1984, 1989, 
and 1992. 

2010 Historical city directory Commercial development 

• Subject property identified as 615 Water Street 
listed as a floor covering business. 

2011-present Historical aerial photographs, 
city directory, and 
topographic maps; interview 
documentation; site 
reconnaissance; and 
Woodbury County Assessor’s 
Office 

Commercial development and vacant lot 

• The subject property was identified as 
Reynolds Floor Cover in 2010.  The subject 
property currently contains vacant structure 
and a vacant lot. 

• The City issued a demolition permit in 2011 for 
the structure on the portion of the subject 
property identified as PIN 894728301006. 
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5.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 
The following table summarizes past uses of parcels adjoining the subject property. 
 

Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

North-northwest 

1890-1902 Historical Sanborn maps Residential development 

1924 Historical Sanborn map Commercial and residential development 

• Portion of parcel identified as 623 Water Street 
listed as an auto wash facility. 

• Portion of parcel identified as 625 Water Street 
listed as a “store.” 

• Portion of parcel identified as 627 Water Street 
listed as a “store.” 

• Portion of parcel identified as 629 Water Street 
listed as a “store.” 

1949-present Historical aerial photographs, 
city directory, Sanborn map, 
and topographic maps; site 
reconnaissance; and 
Woodbury County Assessor’s 
Office 

Commercial development 

• Parcel identified as 623-627 Water Street listed 
as a tire shop in 1949. 

• Portion of parcel identified as 623-625 Water 
Street listed as an auto parts business in 1959. 

• Portion of parcel identified as 627 Water Street 
listed as an auto parts warehouse in 1959. 

• Parcel identified as 623 Water Street listed as 
an auto parts business in 1964, 1969, 1974, 
1979, 1984, 1989, and 1992; “Master Machine” 
in 1995; taxi and limo service in 2000; window 
company in 2005 and 2010; fence and window 
company in 2014 and 2017; and “James 
Schager” in 2020.  Parcel currently contains 
commercial businesses. 

East-northeast 

1890-1902 Historical Sanborn maps Residential development 

1924 Historical Sanborn map Commercial and residential development 

• Portion of parcel identified as 612 Water Street 
listed as a dye room and “chemical cleaning” 
operation with five (5) gasoline tanks. 

• Portion of parcel identified as 622 Water Street 
listed as a gas station with a gasoline tank. 

1949 Historical Sanborn map Light industrial and residential development 

• Southeast corner of parcel with an unknown 
address listed as a warehouse. 

1964-2013 Historical aerial photographs, 
city directories, Sanborn map, 
and topographic maps  

Commercial development 

• Parcel identified as 622 Water Street listed as 
a used auto dealership in 1964, 1968, 1969, 
1974, 1979, and 1984, and 1989. 

2013-present Historical aerial photographs 
and topographic maps; 
Woodbury County Assessor’s 
Office website; and site 
reconnaissance 

Surface parking lot 

Southeast 

1884-1949 Historical aerial photographs 
and Sanborn maps 
 

Residential development 
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Date(s) Source(s) Property Use(s) 

1957-present Historical aerial photographs, 
Sanborn map, and 
topographic maps; site 
reconnaissance; and 
Woodbury County Assessor’s 
Office website  

Surface parking lot 

South-southwest 

1884-2021 Historical aerial photographs, 
Sanborn maps, and 
topographic maps 

Alleyway 

2021-present Woodbury County Assessor’s 
Office website and site 
reconnaissance 

Vacant lot 

West 

1890-2020 Historical aerial photographs, 
Sanborn maps, and 
topographic maps 

Alleyway 

2020-present Woodbury County Assessor’s 
Office website and site 
reconnaissance 

Vacant lot 

 

 
6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
Mr. Jake Rahn of HR Green conducted the site reconnaissance on July 18, 2023.  HR Green 
did not experience limiting conditions during the site visit. 
 
See Appendix B for photographs of the subject property. 
 

6.2 General Site Setting 
The subject property is in downtown Sioux City.  Parcels adjacent to the northeast-east, 
southeast, south-southwest, and west contain surface parking lots while the adjoining parcel to 
the north-northwest contains commercial development.  See Figure 2 in Appendix A for specific 
details.  See Figure 2 in Appendix A for specific details.  
 

6.3 Interior and Exterior Observations at Property 
 
6.3.1 Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products In Connection With Identified Uses.  
HR Green did not observed hazardous substances or petroleum products on the subject 
property. 
 
6.3.2 Storage Tanks.  HR Green observed a former coal chute in the basement of the subject 
property and did not observe tanks on the subject property. 
 
6.3.3 Odors.   HR Green did not observe unusual odors in connection with the subject 
property. 
 
6.3.4 Pools of Liquid.  HR Green did not observe pools of liquid on the subject property.    
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6.3.5 Drums.  HR Green did not observe drums on the subject property.  
 
6.3.6 Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products Containers (Not Necessarily in 
Connection With Identified Uses).  HR Green did not observe hazardous substances or 
petroleum product containers on the subject property.  
 
6.3.7 Unidentified Substance Containers.  HR Green did not observe unidentified 
substance containers on the subject property. 
 
6.3.8 PCBs.  HR Green did not observe potential PCB-containing material on the subject 
property.   
 
6.3.9 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons.  HR Green did not observe pits, ponds, or lagoons, on the 
subject property. 
 
6.3.10 Stained Soil or Pavement.  HR Green did not observe stained soil or pavement on the 
subject property beyond what is discussed in 6.3.16. 

 
6.3.11 Stressed Vegetation.  HR Green did not observe stressed vegetation on the subject 
property. 
 
6.3.12 Solid Waste.  HR Green observed bricks and rubble on the exterior of the structure that 
appeared to be related to previously completed demolition on the subject property.   
 
6.3.13 Waste Water.  HR Green did not observe a source of wastewater on the subject 
property.   
 
6.3.14 Wells.  HR Green did not observe wells on the subject property. 
 
6.3.15 Septic Systems.  HR Green did not observe evidence of a septic system on the subject 
property.   
 
6.3.16 Stains and Corrosion.  HR Green observed rust stains on the concrete in various 
locations on the subject property. 
 
6.3.17 Drains and Sumps.  HR Green observed drains in an area that appeared to formerly be 
located on the interior of the structure but is not located on the exterior of the structure on the 
subject property.  The structure was previously partially demolished. 
 
 

7.0 INTERVIEWS 
 

7.1 Interviews with Owners 
HR Green interviewed Mr. Stuart Lee as an owner representative of the subject property.  He did 
not state how long he has been familiar with the subject property.  He indicated that the subject 
property has been used for industrial purposes in the past and that it was previously “Wilson 
Trailer”.  He also indicated the following: 

• He believes that there had been chemicals stored on or used at the subject property that 
were stored in quantities greater than 5 gallons individually or 50 gallons in aggregate 
associated with past uses as a trailer facility and Napa Auto Parts business and 
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• There have been vent pipes, fille pipes or access ways indicating a fill pipe observed 
previously on the subject property in the way of a former coal chute on the south side of 
the subject property. 

 
7.2 Interviews with Site Manager 
Mr. Lee also serves as the site manager of the subject property. 

 
7.3 Interviews with Occupants 
The subject property does not have any occupants. 
 

7.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 
HR Green contacted Ms. Barnes, Secretary for the City of Sioux City Fire Department, to obtain 
information regarding any spills, storage tanks, hazardous substances storage, or emergency 
responses at the subject property.  Ms. Barnes stated she unaware of any environmental 
conditions or concerns at the subject property.  She also noted there are no known ASTs, 
USTs, or LUSTs associated with the subject property. 
  
HR Green contacted Ms. Christensen, Inspections Technical Clerk for the City of Sioux City 
Inspections Department, to obtain any records related to the subject property.  She provided a 
demolition permit issued on October 31, 2011 and stated their system “does not go back far 
enough for any others.”  Ms. Christensen also noted there are no active building or nuisance 

violations related to the subject property. 
 
Copies of interview documentation are included in Appendix E. 
 

7.5 Interviews with Others 
HR Green did not interview any other sources as part of this report. 
 
 

8.0 FINDINGS AND OPINION 
 
This section identifies the findings from Sections 4.0, 5.0, 6.0, and 7.0 of this report.  Findings 
include known or suspect recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized 
environmental conditions, historical recognized environmental conditions, and de minimis 
conditions.  HR Green’s opinion of each finding’s impact on the subject property is also 
discussed, including the rationale as to why each finding is or is not considered a REC. 

 
8.1 User Provided Information 
The User did not provide HR Green with a recorded land title search.  Further, HR Green was 
unable to locate adequate title documents in searches completed on the Iowa Land Records 
website.  This absence of information prevents HR Green from providing an opinion on title 
records as it relates to the potential presence of RECs on the subject property.  This finding is a 
data gap and is discussed further in Section 10.2. 
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8.2 Records Review 
 
8.2.1 EDR Report Summary  

SEMS- The EDR report identified one (1) SEMS site within the specified search radius.  HR 
Green obtained additional information for the facility from the IDNR Contaminated Sites 
database.     

• The PCE Pierce Street Dry Cleaner facility is located 0.257 miles to the east-
northeast of the subject property.  A Phase II ESA completed at the facility in 2014 
identified elevated levels of VOCs in off-site groundwater samples.  IDNR issued a 
letter on March 14, 2014 indicating the agency determined “…the extent of 
contamination of soil and groundwater on the property (817 Pierce Street) has not 
been adequately demonstrated.”  IDNR sent a follow-up email to Woodbury County 
officials on February 5, 2016 indicating no further investigation has been completed 
at the site.  HR Green was unable to locate any other information related to the 
facility.  As such, this facility has the potential to impact the subject property and is 
considered a REC. 

SWL- The EDR report identified three (3) SWL sites within the specified search radius.  HR 
Green reviewed the IDNR Solid Waste Permit Electronic Document Retrieval database on 
February 28, 2023 to get more information on two (2) of the facilities.   

• The Stultz Plumbing and Heating facility is located 0.133 miles to the southwest of 
the subject property and has an appliance demanufacturing permit with a status of 
rescission.  IDNR issued a letter dated April 13, 2021 noting that the business had 
closed and that the agency wanted to thank the business for “the services of properly 
recycling appliances for the past several years…”  This facility does not appear likely 
to impact the subject property and is not considered a REC. 

• The Sioux City, City of LAP facility is located 0.181 miles to the east-southeast of the 
subject property and has a land application permit with a status of rescission.  The 
permit was related to the land application of anaerobically digested sludge from the 
Sioux City Wastewater Treatment Facility.  The application process occured near the 
city’s airport which is located more than six miles to the southeast of the subject 
property; therefore, this facility does not appear likely to impact the subject property 
and is not considered a REC. 

• The remaining one (1) SWL facility does not appear likely to impact the subject 
property and is not considered a REC based on its distance from the subject 
property and hydrological relationship with the subject property with respect to 
groundwater flow.  

LUST- The EDR report identified twenty (20) LUST sites within the specified search radius.  
HR Green requested additional records from the IDNR Records Center (see Appendix G).  
The following offers a summarization of the information. 

• The Salsness Motor Co. facility (8LTK62) is located adjacent to the east-northeast of 
the subject property and has a status of NAR.  Soil contamination plume maps from 
a Utility Notification Letter dated February 2000 do not depict the subject property 
within the impacted areas.  IDNR issued a NFA certificate for the facility on January 
17, 2002.  This facility is unlikely to impact the subject property and therefore is not 
considered a REC.   

• The Former Auto Repair facility (9LTL95) is located 0.025 miles to the northeast of 
the subject property and has a status of NAR.  Groundwater and soil contamination 
plume maps from a Utility Notification Letter dated July 2005 do not depict the 
subject property within the impacted areas.  Further, IDNR issued a letter dated 
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August 21, 2013 that stated the agency previously accepted a Tier 1 Report for the 
LUST facility where the groundwater professional recommended NAR; however, the 
facility was in the modeled radius of a public water supply well.  IDNR received well 
abandonment forms for the referenced well in August 2013, thus making it eligible for 
a NFA certificate.  This facility is unlikely to impact the subject property and therefore 
is not considered a REC. 

• The Kerr-McGee #7727 facility (7LTQ75) is located 0.037 miles to the west-
northwest of the subject property and has a status of NAR.  A soil contamination 
plume map from a Utility Notification Letter does not depict the subject property 
within the impacted area.  IDNR issued a NFA certificate for the facility on January 
25, 1999.  This facility is unlikely to impact the subject property and therefore is not 
considered a REC. 

• The Bekins Warehouse facility (8LTK76) is located 0.055 miles to the southwest of 
the subject property and has a status of NAR.  IDNR issued a letter dated August 5, 
1991 that indicated the agency reviewed soil and groundwater sample analytical 
results collected following overexcavation activities related to petroleum 
contamination and noted the levels did not exceed cleanup standards.  This facility is 
unlikely to impact the subject property and therefore is not considered a REC. 

• The Woodbury Co. Law Enforcement Center facility (9LTJ60) is located 0.059 miles 
to the east-northeast of the subject property and has a status of High Risk.  The 
classification is a result of soil leaching to groundwater and potential nondrinking 
water well exposure.  Ongoing monitoring and vapor sample collection activities for 
the facility identify localized impact that does not appear to extend to the subject 
property.  Additionally, free product monitoring is on-going.  The City has an IDNR-
approved private water well ordinance that restricts groundwater exposure; however, 
due to ongoing activities, proximity to the subject property, and hydrological 
relationship with the subject property with respect to groundwater flow, there appears 
a potential for this facility to impact the subject property and is considered a REC. 

• The Former Gas Station facility (9LTL96) is located 0.086 miles to the northeast of 
the subject property and has a status of NAR.  Groundwater and soil contamination 
plume maps from a Utility Notification Letter dated July 2005 do not depict the 
subject property within the impacted areas.  Further, IDNR issued a letter dated 
August 21, 2013 that stated the agency previously accepted a Tier 1 Report for the 
LUST facility where the groundwater professional recommended NAR; however, the 
facility was in the modeled radius of a public water supply well.  IDNR received well 
abandonment forms for the referenced well in August 2013, thus making it eligible for 
a NFA certificate.  This facility is unlikely to impact the subject property and therefore 
is not considered a REC. 

• The Former PQ Auto facility (9LTI01) is located 0.128 miles to the north-northeast of 
the subject property and has a status of NAR.  A soil contamination plume map from 
a Utility Notification Letter dated May 2001 does not depict the subject property 
within the impacted area.  This facility is unlikely to impact the subject property and 
therefore is not considered a REC. 

• The Former Gas Station facility (9LTO99) is located 0.144 miles to the north of the 
subject property and has a status of NAR.  IDNR issued a NFA certificate for the 
facility on February 5, 2014.  This facility is unlikely to impact the subject property 
and therefore is not considered a REC.   

• The Ratigan Motors facility (7LTG67) is located 0.182 miles to the north of the 
subject property and has a status of NAR.  Groundwater and soil contamination 
plume maps from a Utility Notification Letter dated May 1998 do not depict the 
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subject property within the impacted areas.  This facility is unlikely to impact the 
subject property and therefore is not considered a REC.   

• The Palmer Candy Company facility (9LTF14) is located 0.188 miles to the west of 
the subject property and has a status of NAR.  Soil and groundwater contamination 
plume maps do not depict the subject property within the impacted areas.  IDNR 
issued a NFA certificate for the facility on June 20, 2003.    This facility is unlikely to 
impact the subject property and therefore is not considered a REC.   

• The Bomgaars Supply facility (8LTJ27) is located 0.206 miles to the south of the 
subject property and has a status of NAR.  IDNR issued a letter dated July 6, 1991 
that indicated the agency reviewed soil and groundwater sample analytical results 
collected following overexcavation activities related to petroleum contamination and 
noted the levels did not exceed cleanup standards.  This facility is unlikely to impact 
the subject property and therefore is not considered a REC. 

• The Sioux City Corporate Building facility (8LTK38) is located 0.218 miles to the 
southeast of the subject property and has a status of NAR.  IDNR issued a letter 
dated September 4, 1991 that indicated the agency reviewed soil and groundwater 
sample analytical results collected following overexcavation activities related to 
petroleum contamination and noted the levels did not exceed cleanup standards.  
This facility is unlikely to impact the subject property and therefore is not considered 
a REC. 

• The Former Continental Baking Co. facility (9LTI00) is located 0.220 miles to the 
north-northeast of the subject property and has a status of NAR.  Groundwater and 
soil contamination plume maps from a Utility Notification Letter dated May 2001 do 
not depict the subject property within the impacted areas.  This facility is unlikely to 
impact the subject property and therefore is not considered a REC.   

• The 97085-Area LOL No facility (8LTW66) is located 0.223 miles to the northeast of 
the subject property and has a status of NAR.  A soil contamination plume map from 
does not depict the subject property within the impacted area.  Further, IDNR issued 
a letter dated August 21, 2013 that stated the agency previously accepted a NAR 
classification; however, the facility was in the modeled radius of a public water supply 
well.  IDNR received well abandonment forms for the referenced well in August 2013, 
thus making it eligible for a NFA certificate.  This facility is unlikely to impact the 
subject property and therefore is not considered a REC. 

• The remaining six (6) LUST facilities do not appear likely to impact the subject 
property and are not considered RECs based on their respective distances from the 
subject property and hydrological relationships with the subject property with respect 
to groundwater flow. 

UST- The EDR report identified one (1) UST site within the specified search radius.   

• The Salsness Motor Co. facility (199017176) is located adjacent to the east-
northeast of the subject property.  Refer to the LUST portion of Section 8.2.1 of this 
report (“Salsness Motor Co.”) for additional details on the facility.      

State IC- The EDR report identified one (1) State IC site within the specified search radius; 
however, the radius used by EDR is greater than the radius required by the ASTM E 1527-
21.  Neither the subject property nor any adjoining parcels are listed as a State IC site 
according to the EDR report.  HR Green reviewed the Contaminated Sites database on 
February 28, 2023 to get more information on the facility.   

• The Cook Park TCE site is located 0.287 miles to the west-northwest of the subject 
property.  The facility is home to well fields that formerly provided a small portion of 
the city’s water supply.  Small amounts of TCE had been detected in one of the wells 
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for many years.  Previous investigations traced the source to Master Manufacturing, 
an agricultural equipment manufacturer, located to the southwest of Cook Park.  
IDNR issued an ESS report dated March 8, 2011 that stated “contaminants identified 
in excess of SWS; however, no apparent hazardous condition, thus no further action 
required at this time.”  Reasons provided included no major source area identified; 
no additional releases will occur with demolition of the manufacturing facility; 
evidence suggesting stable or improving conditions; and the impact does not have 
the potential to create a significant impact on the overall city water supply.  The IC 
prohibits the construction of any new public or private wells within a “known area of 
petroleum contamination.”  The subject property is located within the referenced area 
but outside of the documented TCE plume.  It is the opinion of HR Green that the 
facility has the potential to impact the subject property and is considered a REC. 

EDR MGP- The EDR report identified one (1) EDR MGP site within the specified search 
radius.     

• The Sioux City Coal Gas facility is located 0.823 miles to the southeast of the subject 
property.  This facility does not appear likely to impact the subject property and is not 
considered a REC based on its distance from the subject property and hydrological 
relationship with the subject property with respect to groundwater flow. 

EDR Historical Auto- The EDR report identified two (2) EDR Historical Auto sites within the 
specified search radius.     

• The Murphy’s facility is located on the subject property.  It operated as an automotive 
transmission repair shop from 2006-2008.  HR Green did not identify the facility in 
the EDR UST, LUST, or Spills databases.  This facility does not appear likely to 
impact the subject property and is not considered a REC.   

• The Topline Parts Inc. facility is located 0.059 to the east-southeast of the subject 
property.  It operated as an automotive transmission repair shop from 1990-2014.  
HR Green did not identify the facility in the EDR UST, LUST, or Spills databases.  
This facility does not appear likely to impact the subject property and is not 
considered a REC.   

Unmapped Sites- The EDR report identified one (1) Unmapped site within the specified 
search radius.     

• The USA Tire Management Inc. facility is located more than a mile south of the 
subject property and on the other side of the Missouri River.  As such, this facility 
does not appear likely to impact the subject property and is not considered a REC. 

8.2.2 Historical Use Information  
• Subject Property - It is the opinion of HR Green that historical uses determined from 

database review of the subject property do constitute a finding with respect to the subject 
property. The subject property contained an auto parts and accessory business that 
included spraying, painting, and auto repair services. 

 

Adjacent Properties - It is the opinion of HR Green that historical uses determined from 
database review of the properties adjoining the subject property constitute a finding with 
respect to the subject property. 

• The historical use of the adjacent parcel to the east-northeast of the subject property 
at 622 Water Street (formerly 612 Water Street).  A Sanborn map dated 1924 depicts 
a portion of the parcel used as a dye room and “chemical cleaning” operation with 
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five (5) gasoline tanks.  It is the opinion of HR Green that the facility has the potential 
to impact the subject property and is considered a REC. 

• The historical use of the adjacent parcel to the east-northeast of the subject property 
at 622 Water Street.  A Sanborn map dated 1924 depicts a portion of the parcel used 
as a gas station with a gasoline tank.  It is the opinion of HR Green that the facility 
has the potential to impact the subject property and is considered a REC. 

Additional Proximate Properties - It is the opinion of HR Green that historical uses of 
proximate properties determined from database review of the properties constitute a finding 
with respect to the subject property. 

• A historical Sanborn map dated 1968 depicts a junkyard located approximately 20 
feet to the west of the subject property.  It is the opinion of HR Green that the facility 
has the potential to impact the subject property and is considered a REC. 

8.3 Site Reconnaissance 
HR Green made the following observation during the site reconnaissance that represented a 
finding: 

• A coal chute was located on the south side of the subject property off the alley. This 
appears to have opened to the basement of the structure.  The storage and use of 
coal at the facility is considered a REC. 

8.4 Interviews 
HR Green conducted interviews with an owner representative and local officials familiar with the 
subject property.  It is the opinion of HR Green that no other information obtained during these 
interviews constitutes a finding. 
 
 

9.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

We have performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Practice E1527 of the subject property in Sioux City, Iowa.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, 
this practice are described in Sections 2.4, 6.1, and 10.0 of this report.  This assessment has 
revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject property except for the following: 
 
On-Site REC: 
 

1. The historical uses of the subject property.  The subject property contained an auto parts 
and accessories business that included spraying, painting, and auto repair services. 

2. A coal chute was observed on the subject property during the site reconnaissance.  This 
is located on the south side of the structure on the subject property off the alley. The 
chute opens to the basement of the structure. 
 

Off-Site RECs:  
 

3. The historical use of the adjacent parcel to the east-northeast of the subject property at 
622 Water Street.  A Sanborn map dated 1924 depicts a portion of the parcel used as a 
gas station with a gasoline tank.   

4. The historical use of the adjacent parcel to the east-northeast of the subject property at 
622 Water Street (formerly 612 Water Street).  A Sanborn map dated 1924 depicts a 
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portion of the parcel used as a dye room and “chemical cleaning” operation with five (5) 
gasoline tanks.   

5. The historical use of proximate property to the west of the subject property.  A historical 
Sanborn map dated 1968 depicts a junkyard located approximately 20 feet to the west of 
the subject property. 

6. The Woodbury Co. Law Enforcement Center facility (9LTJ60) is located 0.059 miles to 
the east-northeast of the subject property and has a status of High Risk.  The 
classification is a result of soil leaching to groundwater and potential nondrinking water 
well exposure.  Ongoing monitoring and vapor sample collection activities for the facility 
identify localized impact that does not appear to extend to the subject property.  
Additionally, free product monitoring is on-going.  The City has an IDNR-approved 
private water well ordinance that restricts groundwater exposure; however, due to 
ongoing activities, proximity to the subject property, and hydrological relationship with 
the subject property with respect to groundwater flow, there appears a potential for this 
facility to impact the subject property.   

7. The PCE Pierce Street Dry Cleaner facility is located 0.257 miles to the east-northeast of 
the subject property.  A Phase II ESA completed at the facility in 2014 identified elevated 
levels of VOCs in off-site groundwater samples.  IDNR issued a letter on March 14, 2014 
indicating the agency determined “…the extent of contamination of soil and groundwater 
on the property (817 Pierce Street) has not been adequately demonstrated.”  IDNR sent 
a follow-up email to Woodbury County officials on February 5, 2016 indicating no further 
investigation has been completed at the site.  HR Green was unable to locate any other 
information related to the facility.   

8. The Cook Park TCE site is located 0.287 miles to the west-northwest of the subject 
property.  The facility is home to well fields that formerly provided a small portion of the 
city’s water supply.  Small amounts of TCE had been detected in one of the wells for 
many years.  Previous investigations traced the source to Master Manufacturing, an 
agricultural equipment manufacturer, located to the southwest of Cook Park.  An IC 
prohibits the construction of any new public or private wells within a “known area of 
petroleum contamination.”  The subject property is located within the referenced area but 
outside of the documented TCE plume.   

 
The RECs identified during this assessment indicate that further investigation would assist to 
quantify environmental impacts and to evaluate human health risk concerns.  Ultimately, 
the User must make the decision whether or not to conduct a Phase II ESA. The purpose of a 
Phase II ESA is largely to arm the User with site-specific data for use in demonstrating that 
appropriate care was exercised with respect to environmental impacts and human health 
concerns for the planned use of the property. This choice is driven by at least three factors:  

1) The Environmental Professional’s opinion on whether or not further investigation is 
warranted based on the Phase I ESA results  

2) The intended reuse of the site (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential, etc.) 
3) The User’s tolerance for risk concerning managing the User’s continuing obligations in 

demonstrating that appropriate care was exercised under AAI in order to evaluate 
possible environmental risks associated with potential undocumented soil, groundwater, 
and vapor contamination  
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EPA’s metrics for measuring appropriate care under AAI generally consist of evaluating:  

1) Whether steps were taken to stop continuing releases 
2) Whether steps were taken to prevent future releases 
3) Whether steps were taken to prevent or limit the exposure of people or the environment 

to previous releases  
 

It is HR Green’s opinion that the conditions identified during the Phase I ESA indicate the 
potential for environmental contamination.  An understanding of the intended reuse of the site 
and the User’s tolerance for risk is necessary to provide additional recommendations, beyond 
what is stated here.  Specific redevelopment plan components can be designed to be 
environmentally conservative (no building footprint alteration, no earth work, radon system 
installation, etc.).  While these components have the potential to mitigate potential human 
health risk concerns, they do NOT quantify environmental impacts, a step which is 
necessary in order to satisfy AAI. 
 
HR Green encourages the User to discuss the findings and recommendations of this Phase I 
ESA with their legal counsel. The User’s legal counsel can assist the User in making a risk-
based decision as to whether or not the User has enough information after the completion of a 
Phase I ESA only to demonstrate that appropriate care was exercised under continuing 
obligations. This judgement is important to make before making a decision to pursue (or not to 
pursue) a Phase II ESA on the subject property as this decision may impact the User’s claim to 
federal LLPs under CERCLA.   

 
Should the User decide to pursue additional investigation on the subject property, HR Green 
can complete a site-specific sampling plan to address the RECs identified in this Phase I ESA.  
 
Non-scope considerations beyond this Phase I ESA, such as asbestos and lead based paint, 
should be considered due to the age of the building.  Prior to any renovation, remodeling, or 
demolition to the structure, an asbestos inspection and mitigation of any ACM should be 
completed by a licensed professional.  If the structure or a portion of it is to be renovated or 
otherwise reinhabited, a lead-based paint survey should be completed by a licensed professional. 
 
Radon is a non-scope consideration beyond this Phase I ESA; however, Woodbury County is 
classified as a Radon Zone 1 (indoor average level > 4 pCi/L) and 100% of the reported radon 
tests collected in the basement of structures within the zip code of the subject property report 
radon levels greater than EPA’s indoor action level of 4 pCi/L.  As such, radon testing and the 
installation of radon mitigation systems should be considered for the subject property.  
 
 

10.0 DEVIATIONS 
 

10.1 Data Failure 
HR Green did not experience any data failures during the preparation of this report. 
 
10.2 Data Gaps 
HR Green experienced the following data gaps during the preparation of this report: 

• HR Green was unable to determine the specific uses of the subject property or any 
adjacent parcel dating back to their first development.  HR Green considers this to be a 
significant data gap that could affect the ability to potentially identify additional RECs in 
connection with the subject property based on the surrounding area’s development. 
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• HR Green was unable to determine specific uses of the adjoining parcel to the north of 
the subject property from 1902-1923; adjoining parcel to the northeast from 1902-1924 
and 1924-1933; adjoining parcel to the east-southeast from 1902-1918; adjoining parcel 
to the south from 1902-1918; and adjoining parcel to the west-southwest from 1924-
1949.  HR Green considers this to be a significant data gap that affects the ability to 
potentially identify additional RECs in connection with the subject property based on the 
area’s commercial and light industrial past. 

• HR Green did not receive a comprehensive recorded land title search from the User or 
identify adequate pertinent title documents.  HR Green did complete a thorough 
historical and regulatory review; however, in the absence of an abstract or recorded title 
search document containing pertinent information HR Green considers this a data gap 
which may have affected the environmental professional’s ability to identify on-site 
REC(s).  

• As the acquisition of the subject property is finalized, HR Green understands that 
a comprehensive title opinion and abstract update may be completed by the 
purchaser or the City’s designated legal counsel.  Should evidence of new RECs 
become available during the development of this legal opinion, HR Green is 
available to review the new information and revise the findings in this report 
through a supplemental agreement between HR Green and the User. 

 

 
11.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
Pursuant to Section 13.1.5 of ASTM Standard Practice, the following is a list of non-scope 
considerations the User may want to assess in connection with commercial real estate 
transactions.  No implication is intended as to the relative importance of inquiry into such non-
scope considerations, and this list is not intended to be all-inclusive: 
 

• Asbestos containing building 
materials unrelated to releases into 
the environment 

• Lead-based paint unrelated to 
releases into the environment 

• Biological agents • Lead in drinking water 

• Cultural and historic resources • Mold or microbial growth conditions 

• Ecological resources  • PCB-containing building materials 

• Endangered species  • Naturally-occurring radon 

• Health and safety • Regulatory compliance 

• Indoor air quality unrelated to 
releases of hazardous substances 
or petroleum products into the 
environment 

• Substances not defined as 
hazardous substances unless or 
until such substances are classified 
as a CERCLA hazardous 
substance 
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13.0 SIGNATURE(S) OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S) 
 

We declare, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject site.  We have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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